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VISION MISSION & CORE VALUES 
 
 

To gain and maintain leadership in our relevant sectors by producing 

the best quality products at the lowest possible cost 

 

To give the best returns to our shareholders by optimal allocation of 

resources to the products and markets we compete in 

 

To provide the best value products and services to our customers 

through investment in technology, human resources, operational 

systems, and processes 

 

To provide the best working environment to our employees and 

provide them opportunities to enhance their skills 

 

To work with our farmers, suppliers, and distributors as partners in 

developing their expertise and profitability 

 

To pursue environment friendly policies, and effectively and efficiently 

use all energy resources aiming for zero waste and a clean healthy 

environment 

 

To be a socially responsible corporate citizen supporting education, 

health, environment, and socio economic development of its 

community 
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COMPANY INFORMATION 
 

Board of Directors 
1. Chairman (Non-Executive)   Mian Muhammad Anwar 
2. Chief Executive Officer   Anjum Muhammad Saleem 

In alphabetic order: 
3. Executive Director    Ali Altaf Saleem 
4. Non-Executive Director   Javed Anjum 
5. Non-Executive Director   Khalid Bashir 
6. Non-Executive Director   Muhammad Amin Pal 
7. Non-Executive Director (Independent) Sheikh Asim Rafiq 
8. Non-Executive Director (Independent) Zahra Ahsan Saleem 

 
Audit Committee 

Chairman      Sheikh Asim Rafiq (Independent) 
Member      Javed Anjum 
Member      Khalid Bashir 
Member      Zahra Ahsan Saleem (Independent) 
 

Human Resource & Remuneration Committee 

Chairperson      Zahra Ahsan Saleem (Independent) 
Member      Anjum Muhammad Saleem 
Member      Khalid Bashir 
Member      Mian Muhammad Anwar 
 

Chief Financial Officer    Muhammad Asif 

 
Company Secretary     Asif Ali 

 
Management Committees 

 
Executive Committee 

Chairman      Anjum Muhammad Saleem 
Ali Altaf Saleem 
Muhammad Pervez Akhtar 

 
Business Strategy Committee 

Chairman      Anjum Muhammad Saleem 
Ali Altaf Saleem 
Muhammad Pervez Akhtar 
Muhammad Asif 
Manzoor Hussain Malik 

 
System & Technology Committee 

Chairman      Muhammad Pervez Akhtar 
Muhammad Asif 
Ibrahim Ahmad Cheema 
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SHAREHOLDERS’ INFORMATION 
 
Stock Exchange Listing 
 

Shakarganj Limited is a listed company and 
its shares are traded on the Pakistan Stock 
Exchange. Daily quotes on the Company’s 
stock can be obtained from leading 
newspapers. Shakarganj is listed under ‘Sugar 
& Allied Industries’ 
 

Public Information 
 

Financial analysts, Stock brokers, interested 
investors and financial media desiring 
information about “Shakarganj” should 
contact 
Mr. Asif Ali 
at the Company’s Office, Jhang. 
Tel: (047) 763 1001 – 05 
Fax: (047) 763 1011 
E-mail: info@shakarganj.com.pk 
 

Shareholders’ Information 
 

Inquiries concerning lost stock certificates, 
dividend payment, change of address, 
verification of transfer deeds and share 
transfers should be directed to 
CorpTec Associates (Pvt) Limited, 
Share Registrar of the Company at Lahore. 
Tel: (042) 3517 0336 – 7 
Fax: (042) 3517 0338 
E-mail: info@corptec.com.pk 
 

Products 
 

 Sugar 
 Biofuel 
 Yarn 
 Tiger Compost 
 

Legal Advisor 
 

Saad Rasool Law Associates  
Hassan & Hassan Advocates 
 

Auditors 
 

Riaz Ahmad & Company  
Chartered Accountants 
 

Bankers 
 

MCB Bank Limited 
National Bank of Pakistan 
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited 

Works 
 

Principal Facility 
 

Management House 
Toba Road, Jhang, Pakistan 
Tel: (047) 763 1001 – 05 
Fax: (047) 763 1011 
E-mail: info@shakarganj.com.pk 
 

Satellite Facility 
 

Management House 
63 km, Jhang Sargodha Road 
Bhone, Pakistan 
Tel: (048) 688 9211 – 13 
Fax: (047) 763 1011 
 

Website 
 

www.shakarganj.com.pk 
Note: This Report is available on 
Shakarganj website. 
 

Registered and Principal Office 
 

Executive Floor, IT Tower, 73 E 1 
Hali Road, Gulberg III, Lahore, Pakistan 
UAN: (042) 111 111 765 
Tel: (042) 3578 3801-06 
Fax: (042) 3578 3811 
 

Karachi Office 
 

12th Floor, Sidco Avenue Centre, 
264 R.A. Lines, Karachi, Pakistan 
Tel: (021) 3568 8149 
Fax: (021) 3568 0476 
 

Faisalabad Office 
 

Nishatabad, New Lahore Road, 
Faisalabad, Pakistan 
Tel: (041) 875 2810 
Fax: (041) 875 2811 
 

Share Registrar 
 

CorpTec Associates (Pvt) Limited 
503-E, Johar Town, Lahore 
Tel: (042) 3517 0336 – 7 
Fax: (042) 3517 0338 
E-mail: info@corptec.com.pk 
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COMPANY PROFILE AND GROUP STRUCTURE 
 
Shakarganj Limited was incorporated in 
Pakistan in 1967 as a Public Limited Company 
and is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. 
Shakarganj is a leading manufacturer of food 
products, biofuel, as well as textiles. We 
transform renewable crops such as sugarcane 
and cotton into value added products including 
refined sugar, biofuel and textiles etc. Our 
registered office is in Lahore with regional 
offices in Faisalabad and Karachi. 
 
Shakarganj Limited, through its strategic 
shareholding in Shakarganj Food Products 
Limited, is also active in production of dairy and 
fruit products. 
 
Sugar Business: 
 
We have two manufacturing facilities, which are 
both located in District Jhang. We produce 
different types of sugar comprising 
pharmaceutical, beverage and commercial 
grades sugar as well as soft brown sugar, 
castor and icing sugar, sugar cubes, sachets 
and retail packs. Our combined crushing 
capacity is of 16,000 Tons of Cane per Day 
(TCD) which is extendable to 20,000 TCD. 
 
Biofuel Business: 
 
We have six distillation plants of which three 
are located at our Jhang facility and the 
remaining three are located at our Bhone 
facility where various grades of biofuel are 
produced. Our products include Rectified 
Ethanol (REN) for industrial and food grades, 
Anhydrous Ethanol for fuel grade, and Extra 
Neutral Alcohol (ENA) for pharmaceutical and 
perfume grades. The combined capacity of our 
distilleries is 350,000 litres per day. 
 
Textile Business: 
 
This cotton spinning unit produces carded 
cotton and PC yarn ranging from 10/s to 33/s. 
The installed capacity is 24,960 spindles for 
cotton spinning. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Farming & Allied Business: 
 
This comprises different parcels of land 
mainly located in Jhang District near our 
manufacturing facilities. Total area under 
cultivation is 1,285 acres which is our owned 
land. The main crops include sugarcane, 
wheat, gram, maize, fodder and seasonal 
vegetables. A dairy farm located at Jhang has 
been developed, with a herd of around 200 
milking and fattening cattle. Shakarganj has 
also launched a new product in the area of 
non chemicals fertilizers under the brand 
name of “Shakarganj Tiger Compost”. The 
product as organic fertilizer has been 
developed using aerobic decomposition 
process with addition of standardised 
microbial culture in filter cake. The compost is 
a rich source of organic matter, with macro 
and micro nutrients to help improve soil and 
it is very useful for better growth, yield and 
quality of all field crops in general and 
specifically for sugarcane. This is at its initial 
stage and would grow up in the farmer’s 
community with the practical exposures.  
 
Business Vision and Strategy: 
 
Shakarganj’s vision is to create the country’s 
leading renewable ingredients business. We 
aim to achieve this by building a consistent 
portfolio of distinctive, profitable, high-value 
solutions in products and services for our 
customers. Shakarganj is committed to 
providing long-term value for our 
shareholders. Our strategy is to build a 
stronger value added business with a low-
cost commodity base. We focus on five key 
business objectives to deliver consistent 
growth. 
 
- Serve our Customers: 
 
Delivering excellent customer service is at the 
core of everything we do. Our aim is to be the 
partner of choice in our customers’ processes 
and to help them develop more successful 
consumer products. 
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- Operate Efficiently and Safely: 
 
We aim to be the lowest-cost and most efficient 
producer in all our markets. Through our 
expertise in high-volume process management, 
our focus is on technical and manufacturing 
excellence and the efficient use of services 
such as logistics and utilities. We are continually 
working to improve operational efficiency and 
strive to ensure safe and healthy conditions for 
everyone at our sites. 
 
- Invest in Long Term Assets and Partnerships: 
 
We continually evaluate investment 
opportunities that would add strategic value by 
enabling us to enter new markets or add 
products, technologies and knowledge more 
efficiently than we could originally. We also aim 
to grow our business by forming joint ventures 
and partnerships to enhance the capabilities of 
our existing product portfolio. Using alliances 
and joint ventures can be an efficient way to 
lower our cost of investing in new areas and 
markets, and will help secure access to new 
and complementary technology and expertise. 

- Invest in Technology and People: 
 
We are investing in our research and 
development capabilities to help us in 
developing innovative solutions that meet 
our customers’ product challenges. We are 
also complementing our own capabilities 
through business and technology 
partnerships, and university collaborations. To 
develop talent, improve leadership and help 
our employees succeed, we operate various 
Programmes designed to ensure the right 
skills at all levels to grow our business. 
 
- Grow the Contribution from Value Added 
Products: 
 
We are committed to grow the contribution 
from our value added products. Value added 
products utilise technology and intellectual 
property enabling us to obtain a price 
premium along with sustainable and/or 
higher margins. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Shakarganj Limited | 6



Condensed Interim Report 2021 | 7



 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
 
The directors of your company are pleased to present the condensed interim financial statements 

of the Company and the Group for the half year ended 31 March 2021. 

 

Financial and Operational Performance: 

 

Earlier start of crushing campaign by 10 days as to previous season enabled Shakarganj to increase 

its crushing and during the period under review Company was able to crush 1,006,075 MT of 

sugarcane as compared to 884,724 MT in the corresponding period. However, again, this year 

growers were not willing to sell sugarcane at the rate fixed by the Punjab Government. It was 

requested by the mills and agreed by the government to eliminate the involvement of the 

middleman in the sugarcane supply chain, the same could not be implemented. Middleman was 

freely dealing in sugarcane and in order to secure high prices, created shortage of sugarcane and 

non-availability of sugarcane kept sugarcane prices on the rise throughout the crushing season. As 

a result, huge cost escalation was experienced, which reduced the margins. Sugarcane prices in the 

market at the peak of the season were increased unproportionally and the procurement was being 

made even at the rate more than Rs. 350 per 40 kg. This increased the average sugarcane cost for 

Shakarganj more than Rs. 250 per 40 kg. 

Unpredictable and inconsistent policies and actions of the Government impacted negatively for all 

the stakeholders in sugar industry. Government formed the sugar inquiry commission to 

investigate the reasons for price hike but as a result of this report, prices were further increased and 

facts & figures reported by the commission could not prove true in the scenario created 

subsequent to the report. Although the intention of the Government was not bad but the 

methodology adopted so far is not proper. The Government should have engaged the sugar 

industry to find the solution of the problems but it is unfortunate that instead of engaging 

stakeholders throughout the sugar supply chain, the Government engaging in coercive measures 

against the sugar mills. Moreover, upon Government directions, Federal Board of Revenue started 

opening up the assessment cases of sugar mills in both income tax and sales tax areas and creating 

huge demands of billions of rupees even on very trivial and illogical grounds which would probably 

increase unnecessary litigations at large scale in future. 

Our distilleries operations were also started partially with meager procurement of molasses but not 

on the largescale basis. Prices of raw material in our core areas of sugar and biofuel increased 

constantly which rendered the bottom line in negative. Inspite of increase in the selling prices of 

sugar, the Company incurred an overall after-tax loss of Rs. 798.80 million as compared to after tax 

loss of Rs. 398.98 million in the corresponding period of last year. 

During the half year ended 31 March 2021, Company’s overall sales revenue stood at Rs. 7,383.3 

million (HY20: Rs. 4,942.9 million). During the period gross loss of the Company was Rs. 280.8 

million as compared to gross loss of Rs. 392.9 million in corresponding period last year. The 

Company’s loss before tax was Rs. 676.75 million as compared to loss before tax of Rs. 415.23 

million in the corresponding period. 

 

Business Segments: 

 

Sugar Division: 

 

Sugar Division revenue net of tax for the first half of Fiscal 2021 was Rs. 6,415.9 million and inter-

segment sale of this division was Rs. 484.7 million as against net sales revenue of Rs. 4,446.7 million 

and inter-segment sale of Rs. 710.1 million during corresponding period of last year. The Sugar 
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Division crushed 1,006,075 MT (HYFY20: 884,724 MT) of sugarcane to produce 91,837 MT 

(HYFY20: 77,560 MT) of sugar at an average recovery rate of 9.13 percent (HYFY20: 8.76 percent). 

Sugar recovery was improved during the period under review. 

 

Due to earlier start and increase in sale price of sugar at the start of the season, the production and 

sales were significantly increased as to corresponding period of last year. However, due to stiff 

competition raw material cost was increased which resulted gross loss of 3.70% during the current 

period, compared to gross loss of 5.62% during the corresponding period of last year. The bottom-

line resulted in loss before tax of Rs. 448.4 million as compared to loss before tax of Rs. 455.0 

million for the corresponding period last year. 

 

Biofuel Division: 

 

Net sales revenue of Biofuel Division during the period amounted to Rs. 320.8 million with inter 

segment sale of Rs. 2.4 million as compared to net sales revenue of Rs. 1.3 million with inter 

segment sale of Rs. 25.9 million during last period. Gross loss for the period stood at Rs. 16.1 million 

as compared to loss of Rs. 85.0 million in corresponding period last year. The bottom-line resulted 

in loss before tax of Rs. 63.14 million as compared to loss before tax of Rs. 126.75 million for the 

corresponding period last year. The production of this division decreased to 5.62 million litres 

(HYFY20: 7.21 million litres). Biofuel operations were late started during the period under review and 

the Company started its exports as well. 

 

Textile Division: 

 

Textile Division revenue was increased significantly to Rs. 610.8 million as compared to Rs. 477.7 

million in corresponding period last year. Yarn production increased to 1.86 million kg (HYFY20: 1.55 

million kg). Gross loss for the period stood at Rs. 19.99 million. Cotton prices were increased around 

25% but not in proportionate with yarn prices which were increased only around 10%. Textile 

Division gross loss margin was 3.27% during the current period as compared to gross loss margin 

of 4.51% during corresponding period. Main factors behind increase in loss include significant 

increase in raw material cost and per unit cost of electricity. The bottom-line resulted in loss before 

tax of Rs. 39.52 million as compared to loss before tax of Rs. 39.54 million for the corresponding 

period last year. 

 

Unconsolidated Financial Position 

 

Balance sheet footing stood at Rs. 13,225.2 million as of 31 March 2021 compared to Rs 12,734.6 

million on 30 September 2020. Total shareholders’ fund decreased to Rs. 6,058.4 million from Rs. 

6,858.5 million as at 30 September 2020. Break-up value per share was Rs. 48.47. 

 

Consolidated Financial Performance 

 

On a consolidated basis, operating loss before finance costs and taxation amounted to Rs. 335.07 

million (HYFY20: loss Rs. 360.78 million). Consolidated loss after tax for the Group for the period 

was Rs. 780.76 million as compared to loss after tax of Rs. 611.83 million in HYFY20. During period 

under review, profit after tax of Shakarganj Food Products Limited – the subsidiary company was 

amounted to Rs. 37.89 million (HYFY20: loss after tax Rs. 448.43 million). Results of subsidiary 

company were improved significantly due to increase in sales volume, selling price. Input cost 

control, so the margins were improved in all the areas. Continuity of the progress would result 

even much better positive bottom line in next part of Fiscal 2021.  
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On a Group basis, the consolidated balance sheet footing stood at Rs. 21,055.44 million, compared 

to Rs. 20,850.07 million as at 30 September 2020. Total equity decreased to Rs. 7,615.41 million 

from Rs. 8,397.50 million as at 31 March 2021. 

 

Health, Safety, Environment and Corporate Social Responsibility 

 

To ensure a safe and healthy work environment, the Company is adapting its health and safety 

practices in line with the development of the COVID-19 pandemic. Measures include categorization 

of staff essential to be present in office for uninterrupted operations, whereas the other staff is 

shifted to work-from-home. Covid vaccination is also recommended to all workers and staff on 

priority basis. Technological developments have made the minimal physical interaction possible by 

conversion to virtual meetings. All efforts are being made to mitigate the situation encountered by 

pandemic. We also actively seek opportunities to contribute to the communities in which we 

operate and to improve the environments that sustain us all. Our areas of primary focus are 

education, health and safety, energy conservation, waste reduction, and community building. 

 

Future Outlook: 

 

In view of corona virus disease, business activities suffered badly which would affect future outlook 

as well. The slowdown in economic activities has already affected the export sector as international 

demand has scaled down significantly. Company’s management is taking all essential measures for 

continuity of business wherever possible. Future outlook of our distilleries operations is always 

depending on continuous availability of good quality molasses. Right now, market price of raw 

material has increased significantly however, management is reviewing the situation and 

procurement would be done subject to better margins otherwise stocks available with the 

Company would be used to continue its distilleries operations. Difficult business environments in 

the textile business have forced us to close the textile operations. However, we are planning to 

restart operations of Textile Division again in next month. 

 

Finally, we would like to thank all stakeholders for their patronage and look forward to their 

continued support. 

 

For and behalf of Board of Directors 

 

 

 

Anjum Muhammad Saleem 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

 

Ali Altaf Saleem 

Director 

 

 

31 May 2021 
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Unconsolidated Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements (Un-audited) 
For the half year ended 31 March 2021 
(Shakarganj Limited) 
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report 
 
To the members of Shakarganj Limited 
Report on review of Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
 
Introduction 
 

We have reviewed the accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim statement of financial 

position of SHAKARGANJ LIMITED as at 31 March 2021 and the related unconsolidated condensed 

interim statement of profit or loss, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive 

income, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and unconsolidated 

condensed interim statement of cash flows, and notes to the unconsolidated condensed interim 

financial statements for the half year then ended (here-in-after referred to as “unconsolidated 

condensed interim financial statements”). Management is responsible for the preparation and 

presentation of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements in accordance with 

accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our 

responsibility is to express a conclusion on these unconsolidated condensed interim financial 

statements based on our review. The figures of the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of 

profit or loss and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the 

quarters ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 have not been reviewed and we do not express a 

conclusion on them as we are required to review only the cumulative figures for the half year ended 

31 March 2021. 

 
Scope of Review 
 
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 

“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A 

review of unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, 

primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and 

other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Conclusion 

 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all 

material respects, in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 

interim financial reporting. 
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Emphasis of Matter 
 
We draw attention to Note 1.2 to the unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements which 

states that the Company has suffered loss after taxation of Rupees 798.799 million during the current 

period and has accumulated losses of Rupees 3,347.711 million as at the reporting date. The current 

liabilities of the Company exceed its current assets by Rupees 3,267.846 million. This indicates the 

existence of material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter. 

 

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditor’s review report is Liaqat 

Ali Panwar. 
 
 
 

            RIAZ AHMAD & COMPANY 

Faisalabad                             Chartered Accountants 

Date: 31 May 2021 
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As at 31 March 2021 (Un-audited) 
 
 Note 31 March 30 September 

2020  
 

2021 
 

 
Un-Audited Audited 

  (Rupees  in  thousand) 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    

Share capital and reserves     

     

Authorized share capital     
150,000,000 (30 September 2020: 150,000,000)     
  ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each       1,500,000        1,500,000  
50,000,000 (30 September 2020: 50,000,000)   

  preference shares of Rs. 10 each          500,000           500,000  
       2,000,000        2,000,000  

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital   
125,000,000 (30 September 2020: 125,000,000)     
  ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 
 

      1,250,000        1,250,000  

Capital Reserves             
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment - net of deferred income tax 
Other capital reserve 
Revenue Reserves 

      
5,969,692 
1,670,065  

 516,306  

        
6,087,758 

1,683,231  
516,306  

Accumulated losses     (3,347,711)      (2,678,821) 

TOTAL EQUITY       6,058,352        6,858,474  

LIABILITIES     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Long term financing 3          137,937           219,945  
Deferred income – Govt. grant              2,092               3,405  
Employees' retirement benefits          185,107           160,503  
Deferred income tax liability          899,713           925,415  
       1,224,849        1,309,268  
CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Trade and other payables          4,106,227           2,808,451  
Short term borrowings       1,235,000        1,415,698  
Accrued Mark-up       41,326        57,152  
Current portion of non-current liabilities              453,026               245419  
Unclaimed dividend            1,946             1,954  
Provision for taxation            104,439             38,171  
       5,941,964        4,566,845  

TOTAL LIABILITIES   7,166,813  5,876,113 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 4     
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     13,225,165     12,734,587  

 
The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer 
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 Note 31 March 30 September  

2020 
Audited 

  2021 
  Un-Audited 
  (Rupees in  thousand) 
ASSETS    
     
NON-CURRENT ASSETS     

     Property, plant and equipment 5      8,798,850       9,745,632  
Biological assets            18,530              18,819  
Long Term Investments 6      1,697,532         1,679,003  
Long term advances and deposits            36,135              34,035  

    10,551,047       11,477,489  

  

 
 
 

CURRENT ASSETS    

Biological assets            22,028            20,973  
Stores, spare parts and loose tools            62,030            55,596  
Stock-in-trade 7         1,386,424          615,116  

Trade debts            277,303          203,093  

Loans and advances            61,131            70,369  
Prepayments  and other receivables          281,912          283,852  
Cash and bank balances            12,024              8,099  

       2,102,852       1,257,098  
Non-current assets held for sale 8 571,266  - 
  2,674,118  1.257.098 

TOTAL ASSETS     13,225,165     12,734,587  

 
The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer 
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 
 
 
  Half Year Ended  Quarter ended 
 Note 31 March   31 March  31 March   31 March 

 
 

2021 
 

2020 
 

2021 
 

2020 
 

 

    (Rupees in thousand)   

Revenue 9.1 
      

7,383,303   
     

4,942,889  
     

5,076,890  
       

2,830,713  

Cost of sales 9.1 (7,664,094) 
 

(5,335,761)  (5,228,697)  (3,061,101) 

Gross loss 
 

(280,791) 
 

(392,872) 
 

(151,807) 
 

(230,388) 
 

 
   

   
 

Distribution cost 

 
(55,061) 

 
(54,937)  (45,852)  (50,779) 

Administrative expenses 

 

(205,324) 
 

(170,637)  (120,849)  (93,795) 

Other expenses 

 

(117,729) 
 

(10,425)  (115,685)  (1,369) 

Other income 

 

44,708  
 

716,203   20,191   29,837  

(Loss) / profit from operations (614,197) 
 

87,332   (414,002)  (346,494) 

 
 

   
   

 
Finance cost 

 

(121,184) 
 

(173,728)  (73,784)  (86,731) 

Share of profit / (loss) from 
equity accounted investee 

           
58,631   

        
(328,831) 

            
64,994  

         
(124,510) 

Loss before taxation 
 

(676,750) 
 

(415,227) 
 

(422,792) 
 

(557,735) 

         Taxation 

 

(122,049) 
 

16,244   (97,852)  (29,022) 

 
        Loss after taxation  (798,799) 

 
(398,983)  (520,644)  (586,757) 

  
   

 
 

 
 

Loss per share – Basic  
   

 
 

 
 

And diluted (Rupees)  (6.39) 
 

(3.19)  (4.17)  (4.69) 

 
 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer 
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 
 

 
Half year ended  Quarter ended 

 
31 March   31 March  31 March   31 March 

 
2021   2020  2021   2020 

   
(Rupees in thousand) 

  
LOSS AFTER TAXATION 

     
(798,799) 

 

     
(398,983) 

 

     
(520,644) 

 

     
(586,757) 

        OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) / 
INCOME 

       

        Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss in subsequent periods:   

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

(Deficit) / surplus arising on 
remeasurement of investments at fair 
value through other comprehensive 
income         (1,323) 

 
            609  

 
        (3,240) 

 

        
(1,557) 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

Items that may be reclassified to profit 
or loss in subsequent periods 

              -   
 

              -   
 

              -   
 

              -   

        Other comprehensive (loss) / income 
for the period         (1,323) 

 
            609  

 
        (3,240) 

 

        
(1,557) 

        TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR 
THE PERIOD 

     
(800,122) 

 

     
(398,374) 

 

     
(523,884) 

 

     
(588,314) 

 
 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer 
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 
 

 

SHARE         
CAPITAL 

RESERVES 

ACCUMULA
TED LOSS 

TOTAL 
EQUITY 

 
CAPITAL RESERVES REVENUE RESERVES 

TOTAL 

 

Premium 
on issue 
of right 
shares 

Share in 
capital 

reserves of 
equity 

accounted 
investee 

Fair value 
reserve of 

investments 
at fair value 

through 
other 

comprehensi
ve income 

Difference of 
capital under 

scheme of 
arrangement 

of merger 

Surplus on 
revaluation of 
property, plant 
and equipment 

- net of 
deferred 

income tax 

Sub total General 
Dividend 

equalization 

Equity 
investment 

market value 
equalization 

Sub total 

 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in thousand) ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Balance as at 30 September 2019 - (Audited)   1,250,000   1,056,373       497,429       (13,311)      155,930    6,356,860    8,053,281       410,606        22,700        83,000       516,306    8,569,587  (I1,861,115)   7,958,472  
Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment on account of incremental depreciation - net of deferred 
income tax              -                 -                 -                 -                 -       (150,479)    (150,479)              -                 -                 -                 -       (150,479)      150,479               -    
Incremental depreciation of property, plant and equipment of equity 
accounted investee - net of deferred income tax              -                 -         (12,468)              -                 -                 -         (12,468)              -                 -                 -                 -         (12,468)       12,468               -    
Loss for the period              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -       (398,983)    (398,983) 
Other comprehensive income for the period              -                 -                 -               609               -                 -               609               -                 -                 -                 -               609               -               609  

Total comprehensive loss for the period              -                 -                 -               609               -                 -               609               -                 -                 -                 -               609     (398,983)    (398,374) 
Balance as at 31 March 2020 - (Un-audited)  1,250,000  1,056,373       484,961       (12,702)      155,930    6,206,381    7,890,943       410,606        22,700        83,000       516,306    8,407,249  (2,097,151)   7,560,098  
Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment on account of incremental depreciation - net of deferred 
income tax              -                 -                 -                 -                 -       (163,641)    (163,641)              -                 -                 -                 -       (163,641)      163,641               -    
Adjustment of deferred income tax liability due to re-assessment at 
year end              -                 -                 -                 -                 -    48,397        48,397               -                 -                 -                 -          48,397               -          48,397  
Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment on disposal of property, plant and equipment              -                 -                 -                 -                 -           (3,379)        (3,379)              -                 -                 -                 -           (3,379)         3,379               -    
Incremental depreciation of property, plant and equipment of equity 
accounted investee - net of deferred income tax              -                 -         (12,465)              -                 -                 -         (12,465)              -                 -                 -                 -         (12,465)       12,465               -    
Loss for the period               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -       (598,600)    (598,600) 
Other comprehensive income for the period              -                 -            6,330          4,804               -                 -          11,134               -                 -                 -                 -          11,134     (162,555)    (151,421) 

Total comprehensive loss for the period               -                 -            6,330          4,804               -                 -          11,134               -                 -                 -                 -          11,134     (761,155)    (750,021) 
Balance as at 30 September 2020 - (Audited)    1,250,000  1,056,373       478,826         (7,898)      155,930    6,087,758    7,770,989       410,606        22,700        83,000       516,306    8,287,295  (2,678,821)   6,858,474  
Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment on account of incremental depreciation - net of deferred 
income tax              -                 -                 -                 -                 -       (109,228)    (109,228)              -                 -                 -                 -       (109,228)      109,228               -    
Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment on disposal of property, plant and equipment              -                 -                 -                 -                 -           (8,838)        (8,838)              -                 -                 -                 -           (8,838)         8,838               -    
Incremental depreciation of property, plant and equipment of equity 
accounted investee - net of deferred income tax              -                 -         (11,843)              -                 -                 -         (11,843)              -                 -                 -                 -         (11,843)       11,843               -    

Transfer from dividend equalization reserve to general reserve              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -          22,700       (22,700)              -                 -                 -                 -                 -    
Transfer from equity investment market value equalization reserve 
to general reserve              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -          83,000               -         (83,000)              -                 -                 -                 -    
Loss for the period              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -       (798,799)    (798,799) 
Other comprehensive loss for the period              -                 -                 -           (1,323)              -                 -           (1,323)              -                 -                 -                 -           (1,323)              -           (1,323) 

Total comprehensive loss for the period              -                 -                 -           (1,323)              -                 -           (1,323)              -                 -                 -                 -           (1,323)    (798,799)    (800,122) 
Balance as at 31 March 2021 - (Un-audited) 

  1,250,000   1,056,373       466,983         (9,221)      155,930    5,969,692    7,639,757       516,306               -                 -         516,306    8,156,063  (3,347,711)   6,058,352  
 
 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive Officer        Director                      Chief Financial Officer
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 

 
   Half year ended  

 Note  31 March     31 March  

 

 

2021   2020 

 

 

Rupees  in thousand 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

     
Cash generated from / (used in) operations 10          235,494  

 
       (255,931) 

     Finance cost paid 
 

       (137,010) 
 

       (174,965) 
Net increase in long term advances and deposits  

 
          (2,100) 

 
              (34) 

Income tax paid 
 

        (42,704) 
 

        (54,880) 

Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities 
 

          53,680  
 

       (485,810) 

     CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
         Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment 
 

        (87,989) 
 

        (42,389) 
Proceeds from sale of livestock 

 
                  -  

 
           3,281  

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 
 

          94,653  
 

              368  

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities 
 

           6,664  
 

        (38,740) 

     CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
         Short term borrowings - net 
 

       (180,698) 
 

        542,071  
Proceeds from long term financing 

 
165,700  

 
                  -  

Repayment of long term financing 
 

        (41,413) 
 

        (81,581) 
Dividend paid 

 
                (8) 

 
              (79) 

Net cash (used in) / from financing activities 
 

        (56,419) 
 

        460,411  

NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS            3,925  
 

        (64,139) 

     CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF PERIOD            8,099  
 

          83,702  

  
  

 
  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF PERIOD 
 

          12,024  
 

          19,563  

 
 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer
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SELECTED NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED 
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 
 

1. The Company and its Operations 
 

1.1. Shakarganj Limited (the Company) is a public limited company incorporated on 20 
September 1967 in Pakistan under the Companies Act, 1913 (Now Companies Act, 2017) and is 
listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. It is principally engaged in manufacture, purchase 
and sale of sugar, biofuel and yarn. The Company has its principal manufacturing facilities at 
Jhang and satellite manufacturing facilities at Bhone. The registered office of the Company is 
situated at E-Floor, IT tower, 73-E/1, Hali Road, Gulberg-III, Lahore. 

 
1.2. Going concern assumption 

 
Owing to losses mainly due to underutilization of production capacities, higher purchase price 
of sugarcane as compared to sugar sale price, relatively low recovery from the sugarcane and 
production of low quality yarn, current liabilities of the Company exceed its current assets by 
Rupees 3,267.846 million. Moreover the Company has suffered from loss after taxation of 
Rupees 798.799 million during the current period and has accumulated losses of Rupees 
3,347.711 million as at 31 March 2021. The operations of the Company are being financed 
through equity injection / bank borrowings. 
 

However, the Company has crushed 1 006 075 MT of sugarcane in current season which has 
almost increased by 14% as compared to 884 724 MT of sugarcane crushed in the 
corresponding period and produced 91 837 MT of sugar in current season which has almost 
increased by 18% as compared to 77 560 MT of sugar in the corresponding period. This will 
favorably affect the financial position and performance of the Company in the next six 
months. 
 

The Company is in the process of installing the falling film evaporator at principal unit and 
satellite unit also. Falling film evaporators are alternative to Robert type evaporators and help 
to improve the optimization of the evaporators station and energy efficiency of the plant. The 
percentage of steam's usage will be reduced by 9%. It would also increase the recovery ratio 
accordingly. 
 

The Company has availed further facility of Rupees 165.700 million under SBP Refinance 
Scheme for payment of wages and salaries. 
 

The production of textile products (yarn) has been 1 856 494 kgs during the period which is 
more than the production of textile segment for the whole previous year. Moreover, with the 
installation of better plant and machinery, the quality of textile products will be improved. 
 

The Company is in negotiation with its banks to avail further long term financing and short 
term borrowings so that it can enhance its capital expenditure for new plant and machinery 
and for improving working capital lines to avail better quality raw material in time. 
 

The future business plan shows improvement in cash generation. 
 

The management and the Board considers that the measures as explained above would 
result in availability of adequate financial resources for the Company to sustain the continuity 
of its business for the foreseeable future and thus maintain its going concern status. 
Accordingly, these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been 
prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will continue to operate 
its business, realize its assets, and discharge its liabilities, in the normal course of business. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

2.1. Basis of preparation 
 

a) Statement of compliance 
 

i). These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim 
financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting comprise of: 

 
- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 
2017; and 

 
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. 

 
- Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with 

the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the 
Companies Act, 2017 have been followed. 

 
ii). These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the 

information and disclosures required in annual financial statements and should be read in 
conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
30 September 2020. These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are un-
audited, however, have been subjected to limited scope review by the auditors and are being 
submitted to the shareholders as required by the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations, 2019 and section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017. 

 
b) Accounting policies and computation methods  

 
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these 
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same as approved in the 
preparation of the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 
2020, except for the accounting policy disclosed in Note 2.4 to these unconsolidated 
condensed interim financial statements. 

 
2.2. Critical accounting estimates, judgments and financial risk management  

 
The preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements in 
conformity with the approved accounting standards requires the use of certain critical 
accounting estimates. It also requires the management to exercise its judgment in the 
process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are 
continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
 

During preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements, the 
significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that 
applied in the audited annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 
September 2020. 
 

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those 
disclosed in the preceding annual audited published financial statements of the Company for 
the year ended 30 September 2020. 
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2.3. Seasonality of operations  
 

The Company is, interalia, engaged in manufacturing of sugar for which the season begins in 
November and ends in March. Therefore, majority of expenses are incurred and production 
activities are undertaken in first half of the Company's financial year thus increasing volume of 
inventories at the end of the first half. 
 

 
2.4. Non-current assets held for sale  

 
Non-current assets are classified as held for sale when their carrying amount is to be 
recovered principally through a sale transaction and a sale is considered highly probable. 
They are stated at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. 

 
   31 March   30 September  

2020 
Audited 

  2021 
  Un-Audited 

  (Rupees in  thousand) 

3.  Long Term Financing     

  

   

 

Financing from banking companies and financial 
institution - secured 

 

 

 

 
Opening balance             456,919              384,744  

 Add:    

 Obtained during the period / year 165,700  165,606 

 Fair value adjustment 8,955  3,947 

  631,574  554,297 

 Less:    

 
Repaid during the period / year               41,413  

 
            81,581 

 
Deferred income - Government grant            11,231  

 
            15,797  

  
           52,644  

 
           97,378  

  578,930  456,919 
 

Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities         (440,993) 
 

         (236,974) 
 

 
           137,937  

 
           219,945  

 
4. Contingencies and Commitments 

 
4.1. Contingencies 

 
(i) The Government of Punjab under the powers conferred through the Punjab Excise Act, 1914 

through notification No. SO. Tax (E&T) 3-4/2012 dated 03 July 2012, levied a duty of Rupees 2 per 
liter on manufacturing of spirit (biofuel) with effect from 01 July 2012. In view of legal lacunas, 
discrimination as to other provinces, no legislative competence and lawful authority of 
Government of Punjab to impose such duty on industrial ethanol which is not alcohol liquor and 
the fact that the Company is exporter of the spirit which is exempted under Order 6 of the 
Punjab Liquor Import, Export, Transportation and Possessions Orders, the management through 
its legal counsel has challenged the imposition of said levy and is currently contesting it at 
Honorable Lahore High Court, Lahore. Keeping in view all the court proceedings and grounds 
discussed in various higher courts, Punjab Government, after due deliberations of the Provincial 
Cabinet of the Punjab Government, on 20 August 2019, through its notification no. SO(E&M)2-
5/2018/ED withdrew the imposed duty of Rupees 2 per liter upon the manufacture of spirit in 
any distillery. As per Company's legal counsel, the Company has clear-cut case and the decision 
of the case shall be in favor of the Company. In view of the aforesaid, the duty on manufacturing 
of spirit (biofuel) of Rupees 229.918 million (30 September 2020: Rupees 229.918 million) 
previously deposited on this account has been recognized as receivable being refundable. 
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(ii) The Company has paid an advance amounting to Rupees 12.999 million (30 September 2020: 

Rupees 12.999 million) to Messrs Industrial Enterprises for designing the boiler project to use 
only biogas as fuel with no option of burning bagasse. However, the boiler could not generate 
steam as per specification. It is unlikely that this project will be completed. Therefore the 
Company has gone into litigation with Industrial Enterprises in Civil Court, Jhang on 03 July 2018 
for the recovery of the advance paid along with damages. Based on the advice of legal counsel, 
there are favorable grounds that the case will be decided in favor of the Company and the 
advance amount paid will be refunded back. 

 
(iii) An appellate order was made by Commissioner Inland Revenue, Appeals, Lahore on 30 

November 2020 under section 33 of Federal Excise Act, 2005, confirming payment of federal 
excise duty of Rupees 12.757 million including penalty regarding export of sugar to Afghanistan 
through land route in 2014. The Company has filed appeal before Appellate Tribunal Inland 
Revenue, Lahore against this order on 23 December 2020. No provision has been recognized in 
the books of account as the Company is confident on positive outcome of the appeal, on the 
advice of legal counsel. 

 
(iv) The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) issued show cause notices on 03 November 

2020 and 04 November 2020, under the provisions of the Competition Act, 2010, demanding 
facts and materials to satisfy CCP against various violations given in the show cause notice 
including closure of sugarcane crushing, price hike and other factors. The Company submitted 
replies before the CCP on 21 November 2020, denying any of the violations contained in the 
show cause notice. Management is confident that the above-mentioned reply will satisfy CCP 
accordingly. 

 
(v) Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue (DCIR) issued pre-audit reports under section 177(6) of 

Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 (the Ordinance) relevant to tax years 2018 and 2019 of the 
Company. The Company obtained stay against the issuance of pre-audit reports from 
Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore. Moreover show cause notice under Section 122(9) of the 
Ordinance has also been issued by DCIR regarding tax year 2018 on 08 December 2020. As the 
proceedings have been stayed, no contingent liability can be arisen. 
 

(vi) The Company has received a letter from the Corporate Supervision Department, Company Law 
Division of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) dated 19 March 2021 
regarding examination of annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended 30 September 2020 by asking several queries and demanding various information. 
Against this letter, the Company has obtained stay from Honorable Lahore High Court, Lahore 
on 26 April 2021, subsequent to the reporting date. 
 

(vii) The Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue has passed orders against the Company dated 23 
November 2020 and raised demands of sales tax amounting to Rupees 164.609 million, Rupees 
1,017.747 million and Rupees 802.714 million relating to tax year 2017, 2018 and 2019 respectively 
on the grounds of suppression of production / sales of molasses, bagasse and mud along with 
default surcharge and penalty under Sales Tax Act, 1990. However, subsequent to the reporting 
date on 12 April 2021, stay was allowed by Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue. No provision 
against the above-mentioned demands has been created as the proceedings have currently 
been stayed. 
 

(viii) The  Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue has passed an order against the Company dated 23 
November 2020 and raised demand of Federal Excise Duty in sales tax mode amounting to 
Rupees 475.145 million relating to tax year 2017 on the grounds of suppression of production / 
sales of white crystalline sugar along with default surcharge and penalty under Federal Excise 
Act, 2005. However, subsequently to the reporting date on 12 April 2021, stay was allowed by 
Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue. No provision against the above-mentioned demands has 
been created as the proceedings have currently been stayed. 
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(ix) On 31 March 2021, an Information Document Request (IDR) under section 177(1) of the Ordinance 
for tax year 2015 was issued to the Company by the Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue. 
Subsequent to the reporting date on 14 April 2021, pre audit report under section 177(6) of the 
Ordinance was issued by Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue. The Company, on advice of 
legal counsel, expects positive outcome of above-mentioned case and therefore no liability has 
been recognized in the books of account. 
 

(x) In addition to above-mentioned matters there are certain cases which have been filed against 
the Company, primarily by the Company's employees, customers and vendors. However, the 
management is of the view that in the overall context of these unconsolidated condensed 
interim financial statements there would be no significant liability of the Company against such 
cases. 

 
4.2. Commitments 

 
There is no contract for capital and other expenditure as at 31 March 2021 (30 September 
2020: Rupees Nil). 

 

  
Note 31 March 30 September 

2020 
Audited 

   2021 
   Un-Audited 

   (Rupees  in thousand) 
     5  Property, plant and equipment 

      
     Operating fixed assets 5.1    8,588,182  

 
   9,603,953  

 Capital work-in-progress 5.2      210,668  
 

       141,679  

   
   8,798,850         9,745,632  

         5.1   Operating fixed assets 
    

      

 
Opening book value 

 
   9,603,953  

 
10,109,369  

 
Add: Cost of addition during the period / year 5.1.1              19,000  

 
72,591  

      

   
9,622,953  

 
10,181,960  

 Less:     

 
Book value of deletion during the period / year 5.1.2  205,478 

 
8,644 

 
Transferred to non-current assets held for sale 8.1     571,266 

 
- 

   
776,744 

 
8,644 

   8,846,209  10,173,316 

 Less: Depreciation charged during the period / year  258,027  569,363 

 
Closing book value 

 
8,588,182    9,603,953  

      5.1.1  Cost of additions during the period / year 
    

      

 
Building 

 
               -   

 
3,712  

 
Plant and machinery 

 
             13,222  

 
65,402  

 
Tools and equipment 

 
             465  

 
332  

 Office equipment  34  - 

 Laboratory equipment  3,087  - 

 
Water electric and weighbridge equipment 

 
               2,052   

 
2,353  

 
Furniture and fixture 

 
               140  

 
709  

 
Vehicles 

 
               -   

 
83  

   
19,000  

 
72,591  
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    31 March  30 September 
    2021  2020 
    Un-Audited  Audited 
    (Rupees in thousand) 

5.1.2  Book value of deletions during the period / year 
          

 
Freehold land 

 
2,122 

 
           3,000  

 
Building 

 
                 7  

 
               -   

 
Plant and machinery 

 
            203,304   

 
           5,168  

 
Tools and equipment 

 
               -   

 
                 1  

 
Water electric and weighbridge equipment 

 
               37  

 
               93  

 
Furniture and fixture 

 
               -   

 
               19  

 
Vehicles 

 
                 8  

 
             363  

   
205,478  

 
8,644  

      5.2  Capital work-in-progress 
      
 

   

 

Civil works  2,001   - 

 Plant and machinery  143,548   71,271 

 

  145,549   71,271  

 

Advances against capital work in progress  102,057   107,346  

 

Less: Provision against doubtful advances        (36,938)          (36,938) 

           65,119            70,408  

   
      210,668  

 
       141,679  

 

6  Long Term Investment 
        

 Investment in equity accounted investee (Note 6.1.1)       1,685,632  
 

       1,665,780  
      Investment at fair value through other comprehensive 

income            11,900  
 

           13,223  

  
      1,697,532  

 
       1,679,003  

 

    

6.1  Investment in equity accounted investee    

     

 Shakarganj Food Products Limited - Unquoted    

 87 785 643 (30 September 2020: 87 785 643) fully paid   
ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each. Equity held: 52.39% 
(30 Sep 2020: 52.39%) 

 

  

6.1.1 Movement during the period / year    
 Cost          590,784  

 
         590,784  

     
 Share of post acquisition reserves:    

 Opening balance       1,074,996  
 

       1,532,615  
 Share of profit / (loss) for the period / year before taxation            58,631 

 
        (538,637) 

 Provision for taxation            (38,779) 
 

           74,688  
 Share of other comprehensive income for the period / 

year                  -   
 

             6,330  
 

 
      1,094,848  

 
       1,074,996  

 
     Closing balance       1,685,632  

 
       1,665,780  
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31 March 30 September 

2020 
  

2021 

  Un-Audited Audited 

  
(Rupees  in  thousand) 

7. Stock-in-Trade 
   

 
Raw materials 

               
760,992  

 

                    
38,827  

 
Work-in-process 15,287  

 
              16,100  

 
Finished goods 610,145  

 
         560,189  

     

  
1,386,424  

 
            615,116  

     8. Non-Current Assets Held for Sale 
 

The non-current assets classified as held for sale under IFRS-5 "Non-Current Assets held for Sale 
and Discontinued Operations" are summarized hereunder: 
 

 
Property, plant and equipment 571,266  

 
            -  

 
Specific items of freehold land, plant and machinery of Sugar segment of the Company have 
been presented as held for sale following the approval of Board of Directors (BOD) of the 
Company in the meeting held on 04 January 2021. The buyers of these assets have been 
finalized and partial advances against sale of these assets aggregating to Rupees 693.300 million 
have been received. The management is hopeful of completing the sale transactions of the 
above mentioned assets uptill the end of the current financial year. 
 

8.1. Book value of assets transferred from property, plant and equipment (Note 5.1) 
 

 
Freehold land 

               
148,548  

 
                    -  

 
Plant and machinery 422,718  

 
              -  

 
Carrying value of non-current assets held for sale 571,266  

 
            -  
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9. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 

   
          

  
   

       
(Un-audited) 

   
Sugar Biofuel Textile Farms 

Elimination of Inter-
segment transactions 

Total 

   

Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  

   

31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 

   
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

   
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in thousand)-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
9.1 Revenue 

            
  

 External   6,415,893   4,446,736       320,775           1,257       610,820       477,705         35,815         17,191                 -                  -    7,383,303   4,942,889  

  
 Intersegment  484,690       710,135           2,441         25,932                 -                  -            8,315         16,463  (495,446)    (752,530)                -                  -   

    6,900,583   5,156,871       323,216         27,189       610,820       477,705         44,130         33,654  (495,446)    (752,530)  7,383,303   4,942,889  

  
Cost of sales (7,155,661) (5,446,664)    (339,357)    (112,204) (630,807) (499,256)      (33,715)      (30,167)      495,446       752,530  (7,664,094) (5,335,761) 

  
Gross (loss) / profit    (255,078)    (289,793)      (16,141)      (85,015)      (19,987)      (21,551)        10,415           3,487                 -                  -      (280,791)    (392,872) 

  
Administrative expenses    (178,043)    (151,926)        (8,339)        (1,043)      (18,413)      (16,972)           (529) (696)                -                  -      (205,324)    (170,637) 

  
Distribution cost      (15,283)      (13,232) (38,660) (40,690)        (1,118)        (1,015)                  -                 -                  -                  -        (55,061)      (54,937) 

   
   (193,326)    (165,158) (46,999)      (41,733)      (19,531)      (17,987)           (529)   (696)                -                  -      (260,385)    (225,574) 

  
(Loss) / profit before taxation and 
unallocated income and expenses (448,404)    (454,951)      (63,140)    (126,748)      (39,518)      (39,538)          9,886           2,791                 -                  -      (541,176)    (618,446) 

  
Unallocated income and expenses: 

            
  

Other expenses 
          

   (117,729)      (10,425) 

  
Finance cost 

          
   (121,184)    (173,728) 

  
Other income 

          
       44,708       716,203  

  Share of profit / (loss) for equity accounted investee 
         

       58,631     (328,831) 

  
Taxation 

          
   (122,049)        16,244  

  
Loss after taxation 

          
   (798,799)    (398,983) 

 
9.2 Reconciliation of reportable segment assets and liabilities: 

          

   
Sugar Biofuel Textile Farms Total 

  

   

(Un-
audited) 

(Audited) 
(Un-

audited) 
(Audited) 

(Un-
audited) 

(Audited) 
(Un-

audited) 
(Audited) 

(Un-
audited) 

(Audited) 
  

   

31 March 
2021 

30 
September 

2020 

31 March 
2021 

30 
September 

2020 

31 March 
2021 

30 
September 

2020 

31 March 
2021 

30 
September 

2020 

31 March 
2021 

30 
September 

2020 

  

   
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in thousand)-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
 

  
Total assets for reportable     

      

  

  
segments  6,121,159   7,096,953   3,033,592   2,225,377       523,288       447,340       823,358       823,504  10,501,397 10,593,174   

  
Unallocated assets 

        
 2,152,502   2,141,413    

  
Non-current assets held for sale 

        
     571,266                 -     

  
Total assets as per unconsolidated condensed interim statement of financial position 

   
13,225,165 12,734,587 

  

  
Total liabilities for reportable      

        
  

segments  5,202,805   4,036,571   1,314,674   1,369,828       243,318       258,307         15,795         18,085   6,776,592   5,682,791  
  

  
Unallocated liabilities     

    
     390,221       193,322  

  
  

Total liabilities as per unconsolidated condensed interim statement of financial position 
   

 7,166,813   5,876,113  
  

 
9.3 Geographical Information 

        
    

  
The Company's segment wise revenue from external customers by geographical locations is detailed below: 

 
  

 
         

 (Un-audited)  
  

  
 Sugar Biofuel Textile Farms Total 

  
  

 Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  
  

  

 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 

  
  

 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 
  

  
Europe                -             9,355       248,110                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -         248,110           9,355  

  
  

Asia                -             4,956                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -             4,956  
  

  
Pakistan  6,415,893   4,432,425         72,665           1,257       610,820       477,705         35,815         17,191   7,135,193   4,928,578  

  
  

  6,415,893   4,446,736       320,775           1,257       610,820       477,705         35,815         17,191   7,383,303   4,942,889  
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  Half Year Ended 
  (Un-Audited) 
  31 March  31 March 
  2021  2020 
  (Rupees  in  thousand) 

10. CASH GENERATED FROM / (USED IN) OPERATIONS    

      Loss before taxation       (676,750) 
 

       (415,227) 
  

    Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items: 

     
    Depreciation        258,027  

 
         284,136  

 Liabilities no longer payable written back          (3,295) 
 

                   -  
 Provision for employees' retirement benefits          24,604  

 
                   -  

 Loss / (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment        110,825  
 

              (297) 
 Fair value adjustment of agricultural assets          (1,972) 

 
            6,827  

 Share of (profit) / loss from equity accounted investee        (58,631) 
 

         328,831  
 Unrealized loss on agriculture income            2,422  

 
            9,150  

 Amortization of deferred grant            8,955  
 

                   -  
 Finance cost        112,229  

 
         173,728  

 Allowance for expected credit losses                   -  
 

            1,062  
 Working capital changes (Note 10.1)        459,080  

 
       (644,141) 

  
            235,494  

 
       (255,931) 

10.1 Working capital changes 

     
    (Increase) / decrease in current assets: 

     
    Stores, spare parts and loose tools          (6,434) 

 
           (7,111) 

 Stock-in-trade       (771,308) 
 

    (1,193,493) 
 Trade debts        (74,210) 

 
       (283,267) 

 Loans and advances            9,238  
 

          21,400  
 Prepayments and other receivables            1,940  

 
       (234,320) 

 Biological assets - net          (1,217) 
 

         (12,263) 
        (841,991) 

 
    (1,709,054) 

      Increase in trade and other payables     1,301,071  
 

      1,064,913  
  

            459,080  
 

       (644,141) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Shakarganj Limited | 28



 

11. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

 

  

   
 

  
 The related parties comprise of subsidiary company, associated companies, key management 

personnel and other related parties. The Company in the normal course of business carries out 
transactions with various related parties as follows: 

      
   (Un-audited)  
 

 

Half year ended Quarter ended 
 31 March 

2021 
31 March 

2020 
31 March 

2021 
31 March 

2020 
   (Rupees in thousand)  
 i) Transactions 

 
          Subsidiary company 

 
          Sale of goods 182,401  86,079  123,375  59,945  

 Common expenses shared 2,231  1,163  1,525  927  
 

      Associated companies 
     

      Purchase of goods 552,710  257,444  371,859  169,876  
 Common expenses shared 4,696  6,258  2,840  6,003  
 Insurance expenses 4,244  4,595  2,215  2,067  
 Sale of goods and rendering of 

services 551,340  260,508  368,777  175,285  
 Finance cost 17,606  7,531  8,346  3,908  
 Short term borrowings obtained 425,000  100,000  425,000  -   
 Short term borrowings repaid 425,000  100,000  400,000  -   
 

      Other related parties 

           Company's contribution to 
Employees' Provident Fund Trust 6,636  3,554  3,532  1,777  

       Mark-up expense -   17,076  -   8,866  
       Service charges accrued 3,058  2,780  1,529  1,390  
       Remuneration and meeting fee paid 

to Chief Executive Officer, directors 
and executives 89,158  87,347  58,164  34,965  

 

   
       31 March 30 September 

    2021 2020 
    (Un-Audited) (Audited) 
    (Rupees in thousand) 
 ii) Period end balances 

   
 

       Subsidiary company 
   

 

 
    

 
 Trade debts 

  
104,253  51,167  

 Trade and other payables 
  

1,582  4,065  
 

      Associated companies 
     

      Trade and other payables 
  

63,538  67,882  
 Cash and bank balances 

  
3,257  87  

 Loans and advances 
  

7,700  8,847  
 Short term borrowings  

  
425,000  425,000  

       Other related parties 
           Trade and other payables 
  

72,795  77,037  
 Loans and advances  

  
2,696  2,293  
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  31 March 30 September 
  2021 2020 
  (Un-Audited) (Audited) 
  (Rupees in thousand) 

12. DISCLOSURES BY COMPANY LISTED ON ISLAMIC INDEX 
       Description 

       Shariah compliant bank deposits and bank balances 

   Bank balances 4,117  3,646  

 
Loans / advances obtained as per Islamic mode 

   
Contract liabilities 492,435  374,704  

 Short term borrowings 425,000  437,598  
  

   
 

 Half Year Ended  
 

 
 (Un-audited)  

 
 

 31 March   31 March  
 

 
2021 2020 

  (Rupees in thousand) 
    
 Revenue earned from shariah compliant business 7,383,303  4,942,889  
 

    Gain / (loss) or dividend earned from shariah           
complaint investments 

   
    Unrealized loss on remeasurement of investments at 

FVTOCI -   609  
     Exchange (loss) / gain incurred (1,682) 2  
     

Mark-up paid on Islamic mode of financing 17,606  7,531  
 

    Profit earned or interest paid on any conventional              
loan / advance 

       Mark-up on long term financing 27,958  29,401  
 Mark-up on short term borrowings 36,954  99,306  
 Profit earned on deposit with banks 32  448  

 
Relationship with shariah compliant banks 
 

Name Relationship 

Askari Bank Limited Bank balances 
BankIslami Pakistan Limited Bank balances and short term borrowings 
Bank Alfalah Limited Bank balances 

Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited Bank balances 
Meezan Bank Limited Bank balances 

Habib Bank Limited Bank balances 

AlBaraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited Bank balances 
 

12.1. There was no profit on deposits with shariah compliant banks. 
 

13. Recognized Fair Value Measurements - Financial Instruments 
 

13.1. Fair value hierarchy 
 

Judgments and estimates are made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments 
that are recognized and measured at fair value in these unconsolidated condensed interim 
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financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in 
determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into following three 
levels. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table: 
 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

 (Rupees in thousand) 

Financial assets - recurring fair value measurement    

     
At 31 March 2021 - (Un-audited)     

     
At fair value through other comprehensive income  11,900               -              -      11,900  

     

At 30 September 2020 - Audited    

   
At fair value through other comprehensive income  13,223               -              -      13,223  

 
The above table does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities 
not measured at fair value if the carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value. 
Due to the short term nature, carrying amounts of certain financial assets and financial liabilities 
are considered to be the same as their fair value. For the majority of the non-current receivables, 
the fair values are also not significantly different to their carrying amounts. 
 

There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for recurring fair value measurements during the 
period. Further there was no transfer out of level 3 measurements. 
 

The Company’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy 
levels as at the end of the reporting period. 
 

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded 
derivatives, trading and equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the 
reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the 
current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1. 
 

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for 
example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which 
maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific 
estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the 
instrument is included in level 2. 
 

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the 
instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities. 
 

14. Date of Authorization of Issue 
 

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorized 
for issue on 31 May 2021 by the Board of Directors of the Company. 
 

15. Corresponding Figures 
 
In order to comply with the requirements of IAS 34, the unconsolidated condensed interim 
statement of financial position and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in 
equity have been compared with the balances of annual audited financial statements of 
preceding financial year, whereas, the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or 
loss, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income and 
unconsolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows have been compared with the 
balances of comparable period of immediately preceding financial year. 
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Corresponding figures have been re-arranged, wherever necessary, for the purpose of 
comparison. However, no significant re-arrangements have been made. 
 

16. General 
 
Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive Officer    Director                Chief Financial Officer 
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Consolidated Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements (Un-audited) 
For the half year ended 31 March 2021 
(Shakarganj Limited and Its Subsidiary Company) 
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As at 31 March 2021 (Un-audited) 
 

 Note 31 March 30 September 
2020  

 
2021 

 
 

Un-Audited Audited 
  (Rupees  in  thousand) 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    

Share capital and reserves     

Authorized share capital     
150,000,000 (30 September 2020: 150,000,000)     
  ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each       1,500,000       1,500,000  
50,000,000 (30 September 2020: 50,000,000)   

  preference shares of Rs. 10 each          500,000         500,000  
      2,000,000      2,000,000  

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital   
125,000,000 (30 September 2020: 125,000,000)     
  ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each       1,250,000        1,250,000  

Capital Reserves             
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment - net of deferred income tax 
Other capital reserve 
Revenue Reserves 

      
6,470,885 
1,275,605  
 516,306  

        
6,600,793 
1,276,928  

516,306  
Accumulated loss     (3,364,460)     (2,695,569) 

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Holding Company       6,148,336        6,948,458  
Non-controlling interest  1,467,077  1,449,037 
TOTAL EQUITY  7,615,413  8,397,495 

LIABILITIES     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Long term financing 3          906,408        1,067,406  
Long term deposits              7,000              7,000  
Lease liabilities          646,011           639,181  
Deferred liabilities         1,095,094           1,120,162  
       2,654,513        2,833,749  
CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Trade and other payables        8,286,409        7,306,744  
Short term borrowings       1,584,194        1,764,892  
Accrued Mark-up       91,882        96,846  
Current portion of non-current liabilities          806,064           448,392  
Unclaimed dividend            1,946             1,954  
Provision for taxation            15,014             -  
       10,785,509        9,618,828  

TOTAL LIABILITIES   13,440,030  12,452,577 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 4     
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     21,055,435    20,850,072  

 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 

Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer 
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 Note 31 March 30 September  

2020 
Audited 

  2021 
  Un-Audited 
  (Rupees in  thousand) 
ASSETS    
     
NON-CURRENT ASSETS     

     Property, plant and equipment 5      15,105,272       16,178,240  
Right-of-use assets  1,322,577  1,180,192 
Intangible asset  4,110  4,771 
Biological assets            18,530              18,819  
Investments       11,900         13,223  
Long term advances and deposits            139,971              140,944  

    16,602,360       17,536,189  

  

 
 
 

     

     

CURRENT ASSETS    

Biological assets            22,028            20,973  
Stores, spare parts and loose tools            238,955            251,156  
Stock-in-trade 6         2,583,997          1,839,290  

Trade debts            302,418          275,787  

Loans and advances            209,296            209,827  
Prepayments  and other receivables          311,224          386,838  
Cash and bank balances            213,891             330,012  

       3,881,809       3,313,883  
Non-current assets held for sale 7 571,266  - 
  4,453,075  3.313.883 

TOTAL ASSETS     21,055,435     20,850,072  
 
The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer 
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 
 
 
  Half Year Ended  Quarter ended 
 Note 31 March   31 March  31 March   31 March 

 
 

2021 
 

2020 
 

2021 
 

2020 
 

 

    (Rupees in thousand)   

Revenue 8.1 
      

16,093,902  
 

     
12,314,945  

 

    
9,454,213  

 

      
6,554,803  

Cost of sales 8.1 (15,220,786) 
 

(12,121,958) 
 

(8,953,752) 
 

(6,344,283) 
Gross profit 

 
873,116 

 
192,987 

 
500,461 

 
210,520 

         Administrative expenses 
 

(277,391) 
 

(243,835) 
 

(159,861) 
 

(130,380) 

Distribution cost 
 

(862,808) 
 

(1,034,157) 
 

(448,050) 
 

(589,958) 

Other expenses 
 

(123,891) 
 

(10,679) 
 

(122,684) 
 

(1,369) 

Other income 
 

55,908  
 

734,906  
 

26,125  
 

39,019  

Loss from operations (335,066) 
 

(360,778)  
 

(204,009) 
 

(472,168) 

         Finance cost 
 

(288,403) 
 

(352,711) 
 

(159,720) 
 

(195,513) 

Loss before taxation 
 

(623,469) 
 

(713,489) 
 

(363,729) 
 

(667,681) 

         Taxation 
 

(157,290) 
 

101,659  
 

(126,329) 
 

(39,410) 

         Loss after taxation 
 

(780,759) 
 

(611,830) 
 

(490,058) 
 

(707,091) 

  
   

 
 

 
 

Share of (loss) / profit attributable to:        

Equity holders of holding company (798,799)  (398,334)  (520,644)  (627,715) 

Non-controlling interest 18,040  (213,496)  30,586  79,376 

  
(780,759) 

 
(611,830) 

 
(490,058) 

 
(707,091) 

         
Loss per share – Basic  

   
 

 
 

 
And diluted (Rupees)  (6.39) 

 
(3.19)  (4.17)  (5.02) 

 
 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer 
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 
 
    

 
Half year ended  Quarter ended 

 
31 March   31 March  31 March   31 March 

 
2021   2020  2021   2020 

   
Rupees in thousand 

  
LOSS AFTER TAXATION 

     
(780,759) 

 

     
(611,830) 

 

     
(490,058) 

 

     
(707,091) 

        OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) / 
INCOME 

       

        Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss in subsequent periods:   

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

(Deficit) / surplus arising on 
remeasurement of investments at fair 
value through other comprehensive 
income         (1,323) 

 
            609  

 
        (3,240) 

 

        
(2,775) 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

Items that may be reclassified to profit 
or loss in subsequent periods 

              -   
 

              -   
 

              -   
 

              -   

        Other comprehensive (loss) / income 
for the period         (1,323) 

 
            609  

 
        (3,240) 

 

        
(2,775) 

        TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR 
THE PERIOD 

     
(782,082) 

 
     (611,221) 

 

     
(493,298) 

 

     
(709,866) 

        

SHARE OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE 
(LOSS) / INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:        

EQUITY HOLDERS OF HOLDING 
COMPANY (800,122)  (397,725)  (523,884)  (630,490) 

NON CONTROLLING INTEREST 18,040  (213,496)  30,586  (79,376) 

 (782,082)   (611,221)  (493,298)  (709,866) 

 
The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer 
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 
 

 

SHARE         
CAPITAL 

RESERVES 

ACCUMU-
LATED LOSS 

SHAREHOL
D-ERS' 

EQUITY 

NON-
CONTR-
OLLING 

INTEREST 

TOTAL 
EQUITY 

 
CAPITAL RESERVES REVENUE RESERVES 

Total 
Reserves 

 

Premium 
on issue 
of right 
shares 

Fair value 
reserve of 

investments at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehensiv

e income 

Difference of 
capital under 

scheme of 
arrangement 

of merger 

Surplus on 
revaluation of 
property, plant 
and equipment 

- net of 
deferred 

income tax 

Musharak
- ah 

financing 
- equity 
portion 

Sub total General  
Dividend 

equalization 

Equity 
investment 

market value 
equalization 

Sub total  

 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in thousand) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

Balance as at 30 September 2019 1,250,000  1,056,373  (13,311) 155,930  6,894,890  72,523  8,166,405 410,606  22,700  83,000  516,306  8,682,711  (2,043,010) 7,889,701  1,864,903  9,754,604  

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant 
and equipment on account of incremental 
depreciation - net of deferred income tax 

                           
-    

                        
-    

                             
-    

                              
-    

                   
(162,947) 

                        
-    

         
(162,947) 

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

             
(162,947) 

                  
162,947  

                                 
-    

                               
-    

                            
-    

Loss for the period -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (398,334) (398,334) (213,496) (611,830) 

Other comprehensive income for the period 
                           

-    
               

-    
                         

609  
                              
-    

                                 
-    

                        
-    

                   
609  

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

                      
609  

                              
-    

                             
609  

                               
-    

                        
609  

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period 
                           

-    
                        

-    
                         

609  
                              
-    

                                 
-    

                        
-    

                   
609  

                     
-    

             
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

                      
609  

               
(398,334) 

                  
(397,725) 

                  
(213,496) 

                 
(611,221) 

Balance as at 31 March 2020 
            

1,250,000  
         

1,056,373  
                  

(12,702) 
                   

155,930  
                  

6,731,943  
              

72,523  
       

8,004,067 
         

410,606  
             

22,700  
                

83,000  
      

516,306  
          

8,520,373  
            

(2,278,397) 
                  

7,491,976  
                 

1,651,407  
             

9,143,383  

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant 
and equipment on account of incremental 
depreciation - net of deferred income tax 

                           
-    

                        
-    

                             
-    

                              
-    

                    
(176,106) 

                        
-    

          
(176,106) 

                     
-    

                     
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

              
(176,106) 

                   
176,106  

                                 
-    

                               
-    

                            
-    

Adjustment of deferred income tax liability due to re-
assessment at year end 

                           
-    

                        
-    

                             
-    

                              
-    

                       
48,397  

                        
-    

             
48,397  

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

                
48,397  

                              
-    

                       
48,397  

                               
-    

                  
48,397  

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant 
and equipment on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment 

                           
-    

                        
-    

                             
-    

                              
-    

                        
(3,441) 

                        
-    

              
(3,441) 

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

                  
(3,441) 

                       
3,441  

          
-    

                               
-    

                            
-    

Loss for the period -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (440,494) (440,494) (208,123) (648,617) 

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period 
                           

-    
                        

-    
                      

4,804  
                              
-    

                                 
-    

                        
-    

               
4,804  

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

                   
4,804  

                
(156,225) 

                     
(151,421) 

                        
5,753  

             
(145,668) 

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period 
                           

-    
                        

-    
                      

4,804  
                              
-    

                                 
-    

                        
-    

               
4,804  

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

                   
4,804  

                
(596,719) 

                    
(591,915) 

                 
(202,370) 

              
(794,285) 

Balance as at 30 September 2020 
            

1,250,000  
         

1,056,373  
                    

(7,898) 
                   

155,930  
                 

6,600,793  
              

72,523  
        

7,877,721  
         

410,606  
             

22,700  
                

83,000  
      

516,306  
          

8,394,027  
            

(2,695,569) 
                 

6,948,458  
                

1,449,037  
            

8,397,495  

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant 
and equipment on account of incremental 
depreciation - net of deferred income tax 

                           
-    

                        
-    

                             
-    

                              
-    

                    
(121,070) 

                        
-    

          
(121,070) 

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

              
(121,070) 

                   
121,070  

                                 
-    

                               
-    

                
-    

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant 
and equipment on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment - net of deferred income tax 

                           
-    

                        
-    

                             
-    

                              
-    

                       
(8,838) 

                        
-    

             
(8,838) 

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

                 
(8,838) 

       
8,838  

                                 
-    

                               
-    

                            
-    

Transfer from dividend equalization reserves to 
general reserves 

       

           
22,700  

           
(22,700) 

       
Transfer from equity investment market value 
equalization reserves to general reserves 

       

           
83,000  

 

              
(83,000) 

      
(Loss) / profit for the period -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (798,799) (798,799) 18,040  (780,759) 

Other comprehensive loss for the period 
                           

-    
                        

-    
                     

(1,323) 
                              
-    

                                 
-    

                        
-    

              
(1,323) 

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

                  
(1,323) 

                              
-    

                        
(1,323) 

                               
-    

                    
(1,323) 

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period 
                           

-    
                        

-    
                     

(1,323) 
                              
-    

                                 
-    

 

              
(1,323) 

                     
-    

                       
-    

                          
-    

                 
-    

                  
(1,323) 

               
(798,799) 

                   
(800,122) 

                      
18,040  

              
(782,082) 

Balance as at 31 March 2021 
            

1,250,000  
         

1,056,373  
                     

(9,221) 
                   

155,930  
                 

6,470,885  
              

72,523  
       

7,746,490  
         

516,306  
                       
-    

                          
-    

      
516,306  

          
8,262,796  

            
(3,364,460) 

                  
6,148,336  

                
1,467,077  

              
7,615,413  

 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 
 
 

 
 
Chief Executive Officer        Director                      Chief Financial Officer
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 

 
  Half Year Ended 
 Note  31 March    31 March  
 

 
2021  2020 

  
(Rupees in thousand) 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

     Cash generated from operations 9 516,872 
 

99,127 

Finance cost paid 
 

(234,515) 
 

(301,056) 

Net increase in long term loans, advances and deposits  
 

973  
 

(792) 

Employees' retirement benefits paid 
 

(13,098) 
 

-  

Workers' profit participation fund paid 
 

-  
 

-  

Income tax paid 
 

(141,921) 
 

(142,241) 

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities 
 

128,311 
 

(344,962) 

     CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
    

     Fixed capital expenditure 
 

(128,330) 
 

(181,501) 

Proceeds from sale of livestock 
 

-  
 

3,281  

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 
 

96,940  
 

1,006  
Interest received on loan to Sui Northern Gas Pipelines 
Limited 

 
-  

 
68  

Net cash used in investing activities 
 

(31,390) 
 

(177,146) 

     CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
    

     Short term borrowings - net 
 

(180,698) 
 

592,071  

Repayment of long term financing 
 

(41,413) 
 

(120,748) 

Proceeds from long term financing 
 

165,700  
 

-  

Lease liabilities - net 
 

(156,623) 
 

(168,241) 

Dividend paid 
 

(8) 
 

(79) 

Net cash used in financing activities 
 

(213,042) 
 

303,003  

     NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 

(116,121) 
 

(219,105) 

     CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF PERIOD 330,012  
 

514,289  

  
  

 
  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF PERIOD 213,891  
 

295,184  

 
The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive Officer    Director                  Chief Financial Officer
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SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED 
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Half Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Un-Audited) 
 

1. The Group and its Operations 
 

The Group consists of Shakarganj Limited (the Holding Company) and its Subsidiary 
Company, Shakarganj Food Products Limited. 
 

1.1. Shakarganj Limited 
 

Shakarganj Limited (SL) is a public limited company incorporated on 20 September 1967 in 
Pakistan under the Companies Act, 1913 (Now Companies Act, 2017) and is listed on Pakistan 
Stock Exchange Limited. It is principally engaged in manufacture, purchase and sale of sugar, 
biofuel and yarn. SL has its principal manufacturing facilities at Jhang and satellite 
manufacturing facilities at Bhone. The registered office of SL is situated at E-Floor, IT Tower, 
73-E/1, Hali Road, Gulberg-III, Lahore. 
 

1.2. Shakarganj Food Products Limited 
 
Shakarganj Food Products Limited (SFPL) was incorporated in Pakistan initially as a private 
limited company on 03 April 2001 under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (Now Companies 
Act, 2017). Its name was later changed from A.M. Fruit Products (Private) Limited to 
Shakarganj Food Products Limited along with change of its status from private limited to 
public limited on 03 January 2006. The principal activity of the SFPL is manufacturing, 
processing and sale of food products (dairy, fruit pulps and concentrate juices). The registered 
office of SFPL is situated at E-Floor, IT Tower, 73-E/1, Hali Road, Gulberg-III, Lahore. 

 
1.3. Going concern assumption 

 
Owing to losses mainly due to underutilization of production capacities, higher purchase price 
of sugarcane as compared to sugar sale price, relatively low recovery from the sugarcane and 
production of low quality yarn, current liabilities of the Holding Company exceed its current 
assets by Rupees 3,267.846 million. Moreover the Holding Company has suffered from loss 
after taxation of Rupees 798.799 million during the current period and has accumulated 
losses of Rupees 3,347.711 million as at 31 March 2021. The operations of the Company are 
being financed through equity injection / bank borrowings. 
 

However, the Holding Company has crushed 1 006 075 MT of sugarcane in current season 
which has almost increased by 14% as compared to 884 724 MT of sugarcane crushed in the 
corresponding period and produced 91 837 MT of sugar in current season which has almost 
increased by 18% as compared to 77 560 MT of sugar in the corresponding period. This will 
favorably affect the financial position and performance of the Holding Company in the next 
six months. 
 

The Holding Company is in the process of installing the falling film evaporator at principal unit 
and satellite unit also. Falling film evaporators are alternative to Robert type evaporators and 
helps to improve the optimization of the evaporators station and energy efficiency of the 
plant. The percentage of steam's usage will be reduced by 9%. It would also increase the 
recovery ratio accordingly. 
 

The Holding Company has availed further facility of Rupees 165.700 million under SBP 
Refinance Scheme for payment of wages and salaries. 
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The production of textile products (yarn) has been 1 856 494 kgs during the period which is 
more than the production of textile segment for the whole previous year. Moreover, with the 
installation of better plant and machinery, the quality of textile products will be improved. 
 

The Company is in negotiation with its banks to avail further long term financing and short 
term borrowings so that it can enhance its capital expenditure for new plant and machinery 
and for improving working capital lines to avail better quality raw material in time. 
 

The future business plan shows improvement in cash generation. 
 

The management and the Board considers that the measures as explained above would 
result in availability of adequate financial resources for the Holding Company to sustain the 
continuity of its business for the foreseeable future and thus maintain its going concern 
status. Accordingly, these consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been 
prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Holding Company will continue 
to operate its business, realize its assets, and discharge its liabilities, in the normal course of 
business. 
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

2.1. Basis of preparation 
 

a) Statement of compliance 
 

i). These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim 
financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting comprise of: 

 
- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 
2017; and 

 
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. 

 
- Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ 

with the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the 
Companies Act, 2017 have been followed. 

 

ii). These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information 
and disclosures required in annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction 
with the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 September 
2020. These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are un-audited and are 
being submitted to the shareholders as required by the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations, 2019 and section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017. 

 
b) Accounting policies and computation methods  

 
The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these 
consolidated financial statements are the same as approved in the preparation of the audited 
annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 September 2020. 

 
2.2. Critical accounting estimates, judgments and financial risk management  

 
The preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements in conformity 
with the approved accounting standards requires the use of certain critical accounting 
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estimates. It also requires the management to exercise its judgment in the process of 
applying the Group's accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated 
and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future 
events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
 

During preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements, the 
significant judgments made by the management in applying the Group’s accounting policies 
and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that applied in the 
preceding audited annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 September 
2020. 
 

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those 
disclosed in the preceding annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year 
ended 30 September 2020. 

 
2.3. Seasonality of operations  

 
Due to seasonal nature of sugar segment operating results are expected to fluctuate in the 
next half year than the first six months. 

 
   31 March   30 September  

2020 
Audited 

  2021 
  Un-Audited 

  (Rupees in  thousand) 

3.  Long Term Financing     

  

   

 
Opening balance          1,346,880              1,327,973  

 Add:    

 Obtained during the period / year 165,700  265,606 

 Unwinding of discount / fair value adjustment 21,215  26,096 

  1,533,795  1,619,675 

 Less:    

 
Repaid during the period / year               41,413  

 
            256,998 

 
Deferred income - Government grant            11,231  

 
            15,797  

  
           52,644  

 
           272,795  

  1,481,151  1,346,880 
 

Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities         (574,743) 
 

         (279,474) 
 

 
         906,408  

 
          1,067,406  

 
4. Contingencies and Commitments 

 
4.1. Contingencies 

 
(i) The Government of Punjab under the powers conferred through the Punjab Excise Act, 1914 

through notification No. SO. Tax (E&T) 3-4/2012 dated 03 July 2012, levied a duty of Rupees 2 
per liter on manufacturing of spirit (biofuel) with effect from 01 July 2012. In view of legal 
lacunas, discrimination as to other provinces, no legislative competence and lawful authority of 
Government of Punjab to impose such duty on industrial ethanol which is not alcohol liquor 
and the fact that the Holding Company is exporter of the spirit which is exempted under Order 
6 of the Punjab Liquor Import, Export, Transportation and Possessions Orders, the 
management of the Holding Company through its legal counsel has challenged the imposition 
of said levy and is currently contesting it at Honorable Lahore High Court, Lahore. Keeping in 
view all the court proceedings and grounds discussed in various higher courts, Punjab 
Government, after due deliberations of the Provincial Cabinet of the Punjab Government, on 
20 August 2019, through its notification no. SO(E&M)2-5/2018/ED withdrew the imposed duty 
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of Rupees 2 per liter upon the manufacture of spirit in any distillery. As per Holding Company's 
legal counsel, this is clear-cut case and the decision of the case shall be in favor of the Holding 
Company. In view of the aforesaid, the duty on manufacturing of spirit (biofuel) previously 
recognized as liability amounting to Rupees 436.604 million has been de-recognized and 
Rupees 229.918 million previously deposited on this account has been recognized as 
receivable being refundable. 
 

(ii) The Holding Company has paid an advance amounting to Rupees 12.999 million to Messrs 
Industrial Enterprises for designing the boiler project to use only biogas as fuel with no option 
of burning bagasse. However, the boiler could not generate steam as per specification. It is 
unlikely that this project will be completed. Therefore the Holding Company has gone into 
litigation with Messrs Industrial Enterprises in Civil Court, Jhang on 03 July 2018 for the 
recovery of the advance paid along with damages. Based on the advice of legal counsel, there 
are favourable grounds that the case will be decided in favour of the Holding Company and 
the advance amount paid will be refunded back. 
 

(iii) An appellate order was made by Commissioner Inland Revenue, Appeals, Lahore on 30 
November 2020 under section 33 of Federal Excise Act, 2005, confirming payment of federal 
excise duty of Rupees 12.757 million including penalty regarding export of sugar to Afghanistan 
through land route in 2014. The Holding Company has filed appeal before Appellate Tribunal 
Inland Revenue, Lahore against this order on 23 December 2020. No provision has been 
recognized in the books of account as the Holding Company is confident on positive outcome 
of the appeal, on the advice of legal counsel. 
 

(iv) The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) issued show cause notices on 03 November 
2020 and 04 November 2020, under the provisions of the Competition Act, 2010, demanding 
facts and materials to satisfy CCP against various violations given in the show cause notice 
including closure of sugarcane crushing, price hike and other factors. The Holding Company 
submitted replies before the CCP on 21 November 2020, denying any of the violations 
contained in the show cause notice. Management is confident that the above-mentioned reply 
will satisfy CCP accordingly. 
 

(v) Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue (DCIR) issued pre-audit reports under section 177(6) of 
Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 (the Ordinance) relevent to tax years 2018 and 2019 of the 
Holding Company. The Holding Company obtained stay against the issuance of pre-audit 
reports from Honourable Lahore High Court, Lahore. Moreover show cause notice under 
Section 122(9) of the Ordinance has also been issued by DCIR regarding tax year 2018 on 08 
December 2020. On the advice of the legal counsel, as the proceedings has been stayed, no 
contigent liability can be arisen. 

 
(vi) The Holding Company has received a letter from the Corporate Supervision Department, 

Company Law Division of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) dated 
19 March 2021 regarding examination of annual audited financial statements of the Holding 
Company for the year ended 30 September 2020 by asking several queries and demanding 
various information. Against this letter, the Holding Company has obtained stay from 
Honorable Lahore High Court, Lahore on 26 April 2021, subsequent to the reporting date. 
 

(vii) The Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue has passed orders against the Holding Company 
dated 23 November 2020 and raised demands of sales tax amounting to Rupees 164.609 
million, Rupees 1,017.747 million and Rupees 802.714 million relating to tax year 2017, 2018 and 
2019 respectively on the grounds of suppression of production / sales of molasses, bagasse 
and mud along with default surcharge and penalty under Sales Tax Act, 1990. However, 
subsequently to the reporting date on 12 April 2021, stay was allowed by Appellate Tribunal 
Inland Revenue. No provision against the above-mentioned demands has been created as the 
proceedings have currently been stayed. 
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(viii) The Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue has passed an order against the Holding Company 
dated 23 November 2020 and raised demand of Federal Excise Duty in sales tax mode 
amounting to Rupees 475.145 million relating to tax year 2017 on the grounds of suppression 
of production / sales of white crystalline sugar along with default surcharge and penalty under 
federal Excise Act, 2005. However, subsequently to the reporting date on 12 April 2021, stay 
was allowed by Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue. No provision against the above-mentioned 
demands has been created as the proceedings have currently been stayed. 

 
(ix) On 31 March 2021, an Information Document Request (IDR) under section 177(1) of the 

Ordinance for tax year 2015 was issued to the Holding Company by the Deputy Commissioner 
Inland Revenue. Subsequent to the reporting date on 14 April 2021, pre audit report under 
section 177(6) of the Ordinance was issued by Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue. The 
Holding Company, on advice of legal counsel, expects positive outcome of above-mentioned 
case and therefore no liability has been recognized in the books of account. 
 

(x) In addition to above-mentioned matters there are certain cases which have been filed against 
the Holding Company, primarily by the Holding Company's employees, customers and 
vendors. However, the management is of the view that in the overall context of these 
consolidated financial statements, there would be no significant liability of the Holding 
Company against such cases. 
 

(xi) Bank guarantee amounting to Rupees 59.400 million (30 September 2020: Rupees 59.400 
million) given by the Bank of the Subsidiary Company in favor of Sui Northern Gas Pipelines 
Limited for the performance of contract. 
 

(xii) The Subsidiary Company has filed an appeal before the Commissioner Inland Revenue 
(Appeals) against order passed by the Additional Commissioner Inland Revenue for the tax 
year 2011 under Section 122 (5A) of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 (the Ordinance) whereby tax 
demand of Rupees 6.240 million was created. However, on request for rectification, the tax 
demand was curtailed to Rupees 1.290 million. The main appeal has been heard on 15 October 
2020, and the learned Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) has deleted the tax demand of 
Rupees 1.290 million. Additions to the deemed income amounting to Rupees 1.280 million 
remain in field by deleting impugned additions of Rupees 89.800 million. Based on tax 
advisor's opinion, management is confident that no tax liability would arise, therefore, no 
provision has been made in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. 
 

(xiii) Assessment for the tax year 2012 was amended under Section 122 (5A) of the Ordinance 
resulting into additions of Rupees 17.210 million and income tax demand of Rupees 3.366 
million from the Subsidiary Company. On appeal, the learned Commissioner Inland Revenue 
(Appeals) has deleted all the additions and demand vide order number 05 dated 12 July 2018 
while the department has preferred further appeal against this order of the Commissioner 
Inland Revenue (Appeals) which is pending for adjudicating before the Appellate Tribunal 
Inland Revenue. 
 

(xiv) Proceedings under Section 122 (5A) of the Ordinance were initiated and order passed for the 
tax year 2013 wherein arbitrary additions to the tune of Rupees 177.439 million and tax 
demand of Rupees 85.448 million were made. This triggered the Subsidiary Company for filing 
an appeal before the learned Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) who vide order dated 
14 June 2018 annulled the amended assessment order for de-novo proceedings. In 
reassessment proceedings, additions were curtailed to Rupees 32.625 million. On filing an 
appeal before the learned Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals), additions to the tune of 
Rupees 25.153 million were annulled through order number 01 dated 06 January 2020. The 
Subsidiary Company has filed an appeal against the said order before the Appellate Tribunal 
Inland Revenue which is pending for hearing. 
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(xv) Proceedings under sections 161/205 of the Ordinance for the tax years 2014, 2015 and 2016 
have been initiated and concluded by Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue on 14 February 
2017, 03 March 2017 and 23 February 2018 respectively. Under these proceedings, demand of 
Rupees 1.349 million, Rupees 1.396 million and Rupees 1.305 million respectively have been 
created. The Subsidiary Company has filed appeals before the concerned Commissioner 
Inland Revenue (Appeals) against orders of aforementioned years. With respect to tax year 
2014, the appeal of the Subsidiary Company was heard by the learned Commissioner Inland 
Revenue (Appeals) who deleted impugned recovery amounting to Rupees 0.247 million vide 
order dated 21 May 2020. The default surcharge was also deleted subject to verification of 
refunds. Both the Subsidiary Company and Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue had 
preferred further appeals before the Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue which are pending for 
adjudication. The appeal for tax year 2015 has been concluded by the learned Commissioner 
Inland Revenue (Appeals) by deleting impugned demand of Rupees 0.904 million vide order 
dated 23 September 2020. Based on tax advisor’s opinion, management expects favorable 
outcome of the appeals, therefore no provision has been recorded in these consolidated 
financial statements. 
 

(xvi) The Subsidiary Company was selected for audit of its income tax affairs for the tax year 2014 in 
the random computerized balloting held on 14 September 2015. The proceedings under 
Section 177 read with Section 122 of the Ordinance were completed creating tax demand of 
Rupees 3.074 million and impugned additions of Rupees 71.312 million. On appeal before the 
learned Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals), additions to the tune of Rupees 5.993 million 
were deleted and demand of tax was confirmed through order number 03 dated 05 June 
2020. Both the Subsidiary Company and the Income Tax Department have further assailed 
the order before the Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue which is pending for adjudication. 
Based on the tax advisor's opinion, management is confident of favorable outcome of the 
appeal. Therefore, no provision has been made in these consolidated condensed interim 
financial statements. 
 

(xvii) Proceedings under Section 122 read with Section 177(1) of the Ordinance for the tax year 2015 
were culminated into amended assessment order dated 30 September 2020 whereby tax 
demand of Rupees 3.232 million has been raised. The Subsidiary Company has filed an appeal 
before the learned Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) which is pending for adjudication. 
Based on the tax advisor's opinion, management is confident of favorable outcome of the 
appeal. Therefore, no provision has been made in these consolidated condensed interim 
financial statements. 
 

4.2. Commitments 
 

(i) Contracts for capital expenditure of Group are of Rupees 2.710 million as at 31 March 2021 (30 
September 2020: Rupees 8.800 million). 

 
(ii) Ijarah (operating lease) commitments are of Rupees 30.722 million as at 31 March 2021 (30 

September 2020: Rupees 45.912 million).   
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Note 31 March 30 September 

2020 
Audited 

   2021 
   Un-Audited 

   (Rupees  in thousand) 
     5  Property, plant and equipment 

      
     Operating fixed assets 5.1    14,888,116  

 
   15,961,600  

 Capital work-in-progress 
 

     217,156  
 

       216,640  

   
   15,105,272         16,178,240  

         5.1   Operating fixed assets 
    

      

 
Opening book value 

 
   15,961,600  

 
15,823,049  

 
Add: Cost of addition during the period / year 5.1.1              127,814  

 
240,661  

 
Transfer from right-of-use assets / assets subject to 
finance arrangements  -  809,100 

      
   

16,089,414  
 

16,872,810  

 Less:     

 
Book value of deletion during the period / year 

 
 206,253 

 
10,863 

 
Transferred to non-current assets held for sale 7.1     571,266 

 
- 

   
777,519 

 
10,863 

   15,311,895  16,861,947 

 Less: Depreciation charged during the period / year  423,779  900,347 

 
Closing book value 

 
14,888,116    15,961,600  

      5.1.1  Cost of additions during the period / year 
    

      

 
Building 

 

               
10,000   

 
15,356  

 
Plant and machinery 

 

             
102,992  

 
202,723  

 
Tools and equipment 

 
             3,552  

 
332  

 Water electric and weighbridge equipment  10,091  16,506 

 Furniture and fixture  140  709 

 
Office equipment 

 
               1,039   

 
2,433  

 
Vehicles 

 
-  

 
2,602  

   
127,814  

 
240,661  

      

  
31 March     30 September 

      2020 
  

2021 

  Un-Audited        Audited 

  
(Rupees  in  thousand) 

6. Stock-in-Trade 
   

 
Raw materials 

               
1,450,111  

 

                    
775,667  

 
Work-in-process 15,287  

 
              16,100  

 
Finished goods 1,118,599  

 
         1,047,523  

     

  
2,583,997  

 
         1,839,290  

     7. Non-Current Assets Held for Sale 
 

The non-current assets classified as held for sale under IFRS-5 "Non-Current Assets held for Sale 
and Discontinued Operations" are summarized hereunder: 
 

 
Property, plant and equipment 571,266  

 
            -  
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Specific items of freehold land, plant and machinery of Sugar segment of the Holding Company 

have been presented as held for sale following the approval of Board of Directors (BOD) of the 

Company in the meeting held on 04 January 2021. The buyers of these assets have been 

finalized and partial advances against sale of these assets aggregating to Rupees 693.300 million 

have been received. The management is hopeful of completing the sale transactions of the 

above mentioned assets uptill the end of the current financial year. 
 

7.1. Book value of assets transferred from property, plant and equipment (Note 5.1) 
 

 
Freehold land 

               
148,548  

 
                    -  

 
Plant and machinery 422,718  

 
              -  

 
Carrying value of non-current assets held for sale 571,266  

 
            -  
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8. SEGMENT INFORMATION    

                

  

   

            
(Un-audited) 

   
Sugar Biofuel Textile Farms Dairy Juice Others 

Elimination of Inter -
segment transactions 

Total 

   

Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  Half year ended  

   

31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 

   
2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

  
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------- (Rupees in thousand)----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------- 

 
8.1 Revenue 

                  
  External  6,244,219  4,360,657  320,775  1,257  610,820  477,705  35,815   17,191  8,829,419  7,426,436  52,854  31,699                  -                      -                    -                      -    16,093,902   12,314,945  

  Intersegment  656,364  796,214  2,441  25,932                  -                      -    8,315  16,463                  -                      -                    -                      -                    -                      -    (667,120) (838,609)                 -                      -    

  
 

6,900,583 5,156,871  323,216  27,189  610,820  477,705  44,130  33,654  8,829,419  7,426,436  52,854  31,699                  -                      -    (667,120) (838,609) 16,093,902 12,314,945  

  Cost of sales 
 

(7,155,661) 
   

(5,446,664) 
    

(339,357)       (112,204) 
    

(630,807) 
      

(499,256) 
      

(33,715) 
        

(30,167)  (7,657,099)
   

(6,827,902) 
      

(71,267) 
        

(44,374)                 -                      -    
      

667,120  
        

838,609  (15,220,786)  (12,121,958) 

  Gross (loss) / profit 
    

(255,078) 
      

(289,793)       (16,141) 
        

(85,015) 
      

(19,987)         (21,551) 
        

10,415  
            

3,487    1,172,320  
        

598,534  
      

(18,413) 
        

(12,675)                 -                      -                    -                      -          873,116          192,987  

  Administrative expenses 
    

(178,043)       (151,926) 
        

(8,339) 
          

(1,043) 
      

(18,413) 
        

(16,972) 
           

(529) 
             

(696) 
      

(72,067) 
        

(73,198) 
                  

-                    -                    -                      -                    -                      -        (277,391)       (243,835) 

  Distribution cost 
      

(15,283)         (13,232) 
      

(38,660) 
     

(40,690)         (1,118)           (1,015) 
                  
-                    -    

    
(806,281) 

      
(976,143) 

        
(1,466) 

          
(3,076)                 -                      -                    -                      -    

    
(862,808)    (1,034,157) 

  
 

    
(193,326)       (165,158) 

      
(46,999)         (41,733) 

      
(19,531) 

        
(17,987) 

           
(529) 

             
(696) 

    
(878,348)    (1,049,341) 

        
(1,466) 

          
(3,076)                 -                      -                    -                      -     (1,140,199)    (1,277,992) 

  

(Loss) / profit before 
taxation and unallocated 
income and expenses 

    
(448,404) 

      
(454,951) 

      
(63,140) 

      
(126,748) 

      
(39,518) 

        
(39,538) 

          
9,886              2,791  

      
293,972  

      
(450,807) 

      
(19,879)         (15,751)                 -                      -                    -                      -        (267,083)    (1,085,005) 

  Unallocated income and expenses: 
                 

  Other expenses 
                

    (123,891)         (10,679) 

  Finance cost 
                

    (288,403)       (352,711) 

  Other income 
                

        55,908          734,906  

  Taxation 
                

    (157,298)         101,659  

  Loss after taxation 
                

    (780,767)       (611,830) 

 8.2 Reconciliation of reportable segment assets and liabilities:  
            

  

 
 

               

(Un-
audited) (Audited)   

   
Sugar Biofuel Textile Farms Dairy Juice Others Total 

  

   

31 March 
2021 

30 
September 

2020 
31 March 

2021 

30 
September 

2020 
31 March 

2021 

30 
September 

2020 
31 March 

2021 

30 
September 

2020 
31 March 

2021 

30 
September 

2020 
31 March 

2021 

30 
September 

2020 
31 March 

2021 

30 
September 

2020 
31 March 

2021 

30 
September 

2020 

  

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in thousand)------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------   

  
Total assets for reportable 

                

  

  
segments 

  
5,860,216      7,007,614  

  
3,033,592      2,225,377  

      
523,288  

        
447,340  

      
823,358  

        
823,504  

  
9,078,493      9,104,055  

      
710,252  

        
766,549                  -                      -    20,029,199 

  
20,374,439  

  

  
Unallocated assets 

              
      454,970 

        
475,633  

  

  
Non-current assets held for sale 

             
      571,266 

 

  

  
Total assets as per consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position 

         
21,055,435 

  
20,850,072  

  

  
Total liabilities for reportable 

               

  

  
segments   5,113,376      3,994,335    1,314,674      1,369,828  

      
243,318  

        
258,307  

        
15,795  

          
18,085  

  
6,487,403      6,594,715  

      
203,484          186,031                  -                      -    13,378,050   12,421,301  

  

  
Unallocated liabilities 

              
        61,980           31,276  

  

  
Total liabilities as per consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position 

         
13,440,030   12,452,577  
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  Half Year Ended 

  
 (Un-audited)  

  
 31 March    31 March  

  

2021  2020 

  

       (Rupees in  thousand)  
9. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS    

     

 
Loss before taxation      (623,469) 

 
     (713,489) 

     

 
Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items: 

   
     

 
Depreciation of operating fixed assets owned        423,779  

 
       488,910  

 

Depreciation on right of use assets / assets subject to 
financing arrangement          37,599  

 
                -  

 
Amortization of intangible asset             661  

 
            607  

 
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment       109,313  

 
             (45) 

 
Amortization of deferred grant          8,955  

 
                -  

 
Finance cost       275,140  

 
       334,768  

 

Adjustment on account of excise duty on manufacturing of 
ethanol                 -  

 
     (666,734) 

 
Liabilities no longer payable written back             (3,295)  

 
                -  

 
Allowance for expected credit losses                 -  

 
          1,062  

 
Exchange loss                 -  

 
                3  

 
Provision for employees' retirement benefits         72,681  

 
        22,946  

 
Interest income on loan to SNGPL                 -  

 
             (19) 

 
Amortization of deferred income           (553) 

 
           (588) 

 
Fair value adjustment of agricultural assets         (1,971) 

 
                -  

 
Unrealized loss / (gain) on agriculture income          2,422  

 
                -  

 
Provision for workers' profit participation fund         11,555  

 
          9,255  

 
Working capital changes (Note 9.1)       204,055  

 
       622,451  

     

  
      516,872  

 
        99,127  

9.1 Working capital changes 
   

     

 
(Increase) / decrease in current assets: 

   
     

 
Stock-in-trade      (744,707) 

 
   (1,180,069) 

 
Trade debts       (26,631) 

 
        (5,715) 

 
Stores, spare parts and loose tools         12,201  

 
        34,370  

 
Loans and advances             531  

 
                -  

 
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables         (7,527) 

 
     (210,227) 

 
Biological assets - net         (1,217) 

 
          3,714  

  
     (767,350) 

 
   (1,357,927) 

     

 
(Decrease) / Increase in trade and other payables       971,405  

 
    1,980,378  

     

  
      204,055  

 
       622,451  
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10. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

 

  

   
 

  
 The related parties comprise of associated companies, key management personnel and post 

employment benefit plans. The Group in the normal course of business carries out transactions 

with various related parties as follows: 
      
   (Un-audited)  
 

 

Half year ended Quarter ended 
 31 March 

2021 
31 March 

2020 
31 March 

2021 
31 March 

2020 
   (Rupees in thousand)  
 i) Transactions 

 
          Associated companies 

     
      Purchase of goods 552,710  257,444  371,859  169,876  

 Common expenses shared 4,696  6,258  2,840  6,003  
 Insurance expenses 4,244  4,595  2,215  2,067  
 Sale of goods and rendering of 

services 551,340  260,508  368,777  175,285  
 Finance cost 32,069  37,023  16,035  18,512  
 Short term borrowings obtained 425,000  100,000  425,000  -   
 Short term borrowings repaid 425,000  100,000  400,000  -   
 Ijarah rentals 1,186 6,495 570 3,248 
 Long term loan repayment - 66,667 - 33,334 
 Staff residence rent and utilities 

expenses 1,942 1,739 1,047 1,739 
 

      Other related parties 

           Holding Company's contribution to 
Employees' retirement benefits 6,636  3,554  3,532  1,777  

       Mark-up expense -   17,076  -   8,866  
       Godown and guest house rent 1,183 1,460 592 730 
 Share of common expenses 1,127 2,061 564 1,031 
 Service charges accrued 3,058  2,780  1,529  1,390  
       Remuneration paid to Chief 

Executive Officer, directors and 
executives 89,158  87,347  58,164  34,965  

 

   

       31 March 30 September 
    2021 2020 
    (Un-Audited) (Audited) 
    (Rupees in thousand) 
 ii) Period end balances 

   
 

       Associated companies 
     

      Trade and other payables 
  

63,538  67,882  
 Cash and bank balances 

  
3,257  87  

 Loans and advances 
  

7,700  8,847  
 Short term borrowings  

  
425,000  425,000  

       Other related parties 
           Trade and other payables 
  

72,795  77,037  
 Loans and advances  

  
2,696  2,293  
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11. Recognized Fair Value Measurements - Financial Instruments 

 
11.1. Fair value hierarchy 

 

Judgments and estimates are made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments 

that are recognized and measured at fair value in these unconsolidated condensed interim 

financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in 

determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into following three 

levels. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table: 
 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

 (Rupees in thousand) 

Financial assets - recurring fair value measurement    

     
At 31 March 2021 - (Un-audited)     

     
At fair value through other comprehensive income  11,900               -              -      11,900  

     

At 30 September 2020 - Audited    

   
At fair value through other comprehensive income  13,223               -              -      13,223  

 

The above table does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities 

not measured at fair value if the carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value. 

Due to the short term nature, carrying amounts of certain financial assets and financial liabilities 

are considered to be the same as their fair value. For the majority of the non-current receivables, 

the fair values are also not significantly different to their carrying amounts. 
 

There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for recurring fair value measurements during the 

period. Further there was no transfer out of level 3 measurements. 
 

The Company’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy 

levels as at the end of the reporting period. 
 

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded 

derivatives, trading and equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the 

reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the 

current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1. 
 

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for 

example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which 

maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific 

estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the 

instrument is included in level 2. 
 

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the 

instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities. 
 

12. Date of Authorization of Issue 
 

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorized for 

issue on 31 May 2021 by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company. 
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13. Corresponding Figures 

 

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged and re-classified, wherever necessary, for the 

purposes of comparison and better presentation as per reporting framework however, no 

significant re-arrangements have been made. 
 

14. General 
 

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive Officer    Director                Chief Financial Officer 
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
 2021  31 


 884,724MT  10 

 1,006,075MT



 40  250  40  350 










 398.98 

 798.80

 4,942.9HY20  7,383.3  2021  31

 676.75  415.23  280.8  392.9 





 6,415.9  710.1  


 4,446.7  2021 

91,837  8.76HY20  9.13  884,724MTHY20  1,006,075  484.7  




   77,560MTHY20 


 5.62  3.70 
 448.4  455.0 


 320.8  25.9  


 1.3 

  16.1  85.0  2.4  




 7.21HY20  5.62    63.14  126.75



 1.55HY20  1.86  610.8  477.7 

 10  25  19.99 
 3.27  4.51 

 39.52  39.54 
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
 6,858.5202030  13,225.2  12,734.6202030  2021  31

 48.47  6,058.4 


611.83  HYFY2020  360.78HYFY20  335.07 
 37.89  

 -  780.76 
  448.43HYFY20

 2021 
2021  31  8,397.50  21,055.44  20,850.07202030 

 7,615.41


 COVID-19 































 202131
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